Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| LeSueur-Richmond Slate Corporation | | 11/10/2008 | CORPORATION: VIRGINIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Buckingham Slate #1, LLC | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1 Main Street | |
| City: | Arvonia | |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA | |
| Postal Code: | 23004-0008 | |
| Entity Type: | ty Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 1587841 | BUCKINGHAM |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)697-2128

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8046972000

Email: bchase@spottsfain.com

Correspondent Name: Brian T. Chase

Address Line 1: 411 E. Franklin Street, Suite 600
Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Brian T. Chase |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Signature: | /Brian Chase/ |
| Date: | 11/20/2008 |

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003891 FRAME: 0596

900121148

source=Assignment of Trademark#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademark#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademark#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003891 FRAME: 0597

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is

made and executed this 10th day of November, 2008, by LESUEUR-RICHMOND

SLATE CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," for the benefit of

BUCKINGHAM SLATE #1. LLC., hereinafter referred to as "Assignee."

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns and operates a business for the mining,

manufacturing, and crushing of slate (hereinafter referred to as the "Business") currently

located at 1 Main Street in Arvonia, Virginia, 23004; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, in connection with the Business, owns and uses in

commerce the trademark "Buckingham," United States Trademark Serial No. 73813952.

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all its right to use such

mark in connection with the Business, and all the other intellectual property associated

with the Business;

NOW, THEREFORE

WITNESSETH:

That in and for the premises and other mutual considerations, the Assignor hereby

agrees as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all of its right and interest in and to all

the following intellectual property:

All of the Business's:

(i) Trade secrets and confidential business information (including

customer and supplier lists, ideas, research and development, know-how, formulas, compositions, mining, manufacturing, crushing and production

processes and techniques, technical data, designs, drawings, specifications,

1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003891 FRAME: 0598

pricing and cost information, and business, operational and marketing plans and proposals)

- (ii) Trademarks (including without limitation the federal and state registered trademark of "Buckingham"), service marks, trade dress, logos, trade names, and corporate names, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith:
- (iii) Inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), improvements thereto, and patents, patent applications, and patent disclosures, together with all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof;
- (iv) Copyrightable works, copyrights, and applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith:
- (v) Mask works and applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith,
 - (vi) Computer software (including data and related documentation);
- (vii) Other proprietary rights, and copies and tangible embodiments thereof (in whatever form or medium), together with all licenses and sublicenses granted and obtained with respect to any of the foregoing, and any rights or remedies against infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment on the 10^{th} day of November, 2008.

LESUEUR-RICHMOND SLATE

Its: President

STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX, to-wit:

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify that Richard H. Rose, Jr., the President of LESUEUR-RICHMOND SLATE CORPORATION, whose name is signed to the foregoing Agreement, has subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged the same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid.

Given under my hand this 10th day of November, 2008.

My commission expires: Nov 30, 2010

Registration no.: 7672433

Notary Public ommonwealth of Virginia

RECORDED: 11/20/2008